

**No. 17-35572**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

FRIENDS OF THE WILD SWAN, INC., et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON  
(Hon. Michael W. Mosman)

---

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAW PROFESSORS  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL

---

Patrick Parenteau  
Senior Counsel  
Environmental and Natural Resources Law Clinic  
Vermont Law School  
P.O. Box 96, 164 Chelsea Street  
South Royalton, VT 05068  
(802) 831-1305  
pparenteau@vermontlaw.edu  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
*With assistance from student clinicians*  
*Noah Greenstein and Andreia Marcuccio and*  
*Staff Attorney Rachel Stevens*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | ii |
| INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i> .....  | 1  |
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 2  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 3  |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 5  |
| I.    THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT CREATES A STRONG<br>PRESUMPTION OF JUDICIAL REVIEW OF FINAL AGENCY<br>ACTIONS SUCH AS RECOVERY PLANS UNDER THE ENDANGERED<br>SPECIES ACT..... | 5  |
| A. Neither of the Exceptions to the Presumption of Review Applies to<br>Recovery Plans Under the ESA.....  | 6  |
| B. The District Court Erred by Adopting a Per Se Rule that Agency<br>Actions Are Not Reviewable Unless They Are Legally Binding.....   | 11 |
| II.   THE DISTRICT COURT MISAPPLIED THE SUPREME COURT’S<br><i>ABBOTT LABS</i> PRAGMATIC APPROACH TO FINALITY.....  | 12 |
| III.  THE DISTRICT COURT MISCONSTRUED <i>BENNETT’S</i> “DIRECT AND<br>APPRECIABLE LEGAL CONSEQUENCES” TEST.....  | 17 |
| IV.   RECOVERY PLANS HAVE DIRECT AND APPRECIABLE LEGAL<br>AND PRACTICAL CONSEQUENCES.....  | 19 |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 25 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE  |    |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE   |    |
| APPENDIX   |    |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Abbott Labs. v. Gardner*,  
387 U.S. 136 (1967).....5, 6, 13, 14

*Barlow v. Collins*,  
397 U.S. 159 (1970) .....5

*Bennett v. Spear*,  
520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....4, 7, 12, 17, 18

*Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.*,  
467 U.S. 340 (1984) .....7

*Cascadia Wildlands v. U.S. Bureau of Indian Affairs*,  
801 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2015) .....11

*Citizens to Pres. Overton Park v. Volpe*,  
401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....5, 6, 7, 8

*Cook Inletkeeper v. EPA*,  
400 F.App’x 239 (9th Cir. 2010).....10

*Columbia Broad. Sys. v. United States*,  
316 U.S. 407 (1942) .....14

*Columbia Riverkeeper v. U.S. Coast Guard*,  
761 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2014) .....17

*Conservation Congress v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
Civ. No. 2:15-00249 WBS AC, 2016 WL 727272 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 24, 2016)...24

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.*,  
35 F. Supp. 3d 1137 (N.D. Cal. 2014) .....8

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.*,  
698 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2012) .....7

*Defs. of Wildlife v. Babbitt*,  
130 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....9

*Defs. of Wildlife v. Salazar*,  
729 F. Supp. 2d 1207 (D. Mont. 2010).....21

*Fla. Key Deer v. Paulison*,  
552 F.3d 1133 (11th Cir. 2008) .....11, 12

*Franklin v. Massachusetts*,  
505 U.S. 788 (1992) .....6, 15

*Friends of the Wild Swan, Inc. v. Thorson*,  
No. 3:16-CV-00681-AC,  
2017 WL 2399572 (D. Or. June 1, 2017) .....11, 12, 17

*Frozen Food Express v. United States*,  
351 U.S. 40 (1956).....14

*Fund for Animals v. Babbitt*,  
903 F. Supp. 96 (D.D.C. 1995) .....9

*Greater Yellowstone Coal., Inc. v. Servheen*,  
665 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2011) .....20, 21

*Harrison v. PPG Industries, Inc.*,  
446 U.S. 578 (1980).....14

*Heckler v. Chaney*,  
470 U.S. 821 (1985).....8

*Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Zinke*,  
865 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....7

*Marbury v. Madison*,  
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....5

*Minn. Ctr. for Env’tl. Advocacy v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
914 F. Supp. 2d 957 (D. Minn. 2012).....24

*Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Coston*,  
773 F.2d 1513 (9th Cir. 1985) .....10

*Or. Nat. Desert Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
465 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2006) .....13

*Pac. Coast Fed’n of Fishermen’s Ass’ns v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.*,  
265 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2001) .....12

*Region 8 Forest Serv. Timber Purchasers Council v. Alcock*,  
993 F.2d 800 (11th Cir. 1993) .....24, 25

*Rothman v. Hosp. Serv. of S. Cal.*,  
510 F.2d 956 (1975) .....6

*Sackett v. EPA*,  
566 U.S. 120 (2012) .....15

*Sierra Club v. Glickman*,  
156 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 1998) .....11

*Spirit of Sage Council v. Kempthorne*,  
511 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2007).....7

*Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Babbitt*,  
980 F. Supp. 1080 (D. Ariz. 1997) .....7

*Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Babbitt*,  
No. 98-372 TUC JMR, 1999 WL 33438081  
(D. Ariz. Sept. 3, 1999).....9

*Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill*,  
437 U.S. 153 (1978).....3, 19

*Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.*,  
473 U.S. 568 (1985) .....6

*Tribal Vill. of Akutan v. Hodel*,  
869 F.2d 1185 (9th Cir. 1988) .....12

*U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.*,  
136 S.Ct. 1807 (2016).....15, 16, 17

*Westlands Water Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*,  
850 F. Supp. 1388 (1994) .....18

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 701 (2012) .....4, 7

5 U.S.C. § 704 (2012) .....12

16 U.S.C. §1531(2012) .....19

16 U.S.C. §1532 (2012) .....19

16 U.S.C. § 1533 (2012) .....passim

16 U.S.C. §1536 (2012) .....22, 23

16 U.S.C. § 1540 (2012) .....2

16 U.S.C. § 1604 (2012) .....24

Endangered Species Act Amendments of 1988,  
Pub. L. No. 100–478, § 1003, 102 Stat. 2306 (1988) .....11

**FEDERAL RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) .....1

**OTHER SOURCES**

50 C.F.R. § 402.02 (2016) .....19

134 Cong. Rec. S9752-01 (1988) .....20

Endangered and Threatened Wildlife and Plants; 12-Month Finding on Two Petitions to Delist the Preble’s Meadow Jumping Mouse, 78 Fed. Reg. 31,679 (May 24, 2016) (codified at 50 C.F.R. pt. 17) .....22

Endangered and Threatened Wildlife and Plants; Notice of 12-Month Finding on a Petition to Delist the Snake River Fall-Run Chinook Salmon Evolutionary Significant Unit Under the Endangered Species Act, 81 Fed. Reg. 33,469 (May 26, 2016) .....21, 22

Endangered and Threatened Wildlife and Plants; Removal of *Solidago albopilosa* (White-haired Goldenrod) from the Federal List of Endangered and Threatened Plants, 81 Fed. Reg. 70,043 (Oct. 11, 2016) (codified at 50 C.F.R. pt. 17) .....23

Endangered and Threatened Wildlife and Plants; Removing the Bald Eagle in the Lower 48 States from the List of Endangered and Threatened Wildlife, 72 Fed. Reg. 37,346, 37,347 (July 9, 2007) (codified at 50 C.F.R. pt. 17).....22, 23

Endangered and Threatened Wildlife and Plants; Removing the Oregon Chub from the Federal List of Endangered and Threatened Wildlife, 80 Fed. Reg. 9,126 (Feb. 19, 2015) (codified at 50 C.F.R. pt. 17).....23

Federico Cheever, *The Road to Recovery: A New Way of Thinking About the Endangered Species Act*, 23 Ecology L.Q. 1 (1996) .....10

Interagency Cooperation-Endangered Species Act of 1973, as Amended; Definition of Destruction or Adverse Modification of Critical Habitat, 81 Fed. Reg. 7,214, 7,223 (Feb. 11, 2016) (codified at 50 C.F.R. pt. 402).....23

Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv. & U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., *Interim Endangered and Threatened Species Recovery Planning Guidance Version 1.3* 1.1-1 (2010).....20

S. Rep. No. 93-307 (1973).....3

William Funk, *Final Agency Action after Hawkes*, 11 N.Y.U. J. L. & Liberty, 285 (2017) .....16
